ORDINANCE NO. 77 OF 1979

Borough of Sugarcreek

Venango County, Pennsylvania

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE STREETS AND HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF SUGARCREEK, AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF PERMANENT, TEMPORARY OR EMERGENCY RULES AND REGULATIONS PROHIBITING OR RESTRICTING THE USE THEREOF BY CERTAIN TYPES OR CLASSES OF VEHICLES, PROVIDING FOR ENFORCEMENT THEREOF AND PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF OR FAILURE TO COMPLY THEREWITH.

The Borough of Sugarcreek, under its general police powers and the authority of the Borough Code, as amended, particularly 53 P.S. §46202 and §6109, hereby ordains and enacts as follows:

SECTION 1. No vehicle may be operated or moved along, over or across any street, highway or alley within the Borough of Sugarcreek which exceeds the size, weight and load limits specified in the Vehicle Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 75 P.S. §101 et seq., without a valid permit therefor issued by the Borough of Sugarcreek under rules and regulations as hereinafter provided.

SECTION 2. In addition to the prohibitions and restrictions provided for in Section 1 hereof, the Borough of Sugarcreek may from time to time establish and enforce such emergeny, temporary or permanent rules and regulations restricting or prohibiting the use of streets, highways and alleys within the Borough at particular times or at particular places or by particular types or classes of vehicles or to cover special conditions and circumstances whenever said use would or may constitute a safety hazard or would may cause damage to said streets, highways and alleys. Any such rules and regulations may prohibit any such absolutely or may restrict or condition the same in any manner, including the issuance of permits and/or the procurement of surety bonds or other security.

SECTION 3. Violation of or failure to comply with this Ordinance or any rule or regulation established hereunder shall constitute a summary offense punishable by a fine not less than \$25.00 nor to exceed \$300.00 for each violation or failure to comply continues; which shall be enforced in the manner provided in Article XXXIII of the Borough Code, as amened, 53 P.S. § 48301, et seq.

SECTION 4. The Secretary of the Borough of Sugarcreek is hereby authorized and empowered to establish, administer and enforce such rules and regulations as may be necessary or appropriate under this Ordinance, including a permit system thereunder and fees therefor.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED into Law by the Council of the Borough of Sugarcreek, in lawful session assembled this 5^{th} day of September, 1979

ORDINANCE NO. 77 OF 1979 Borough of Sugarcreek Venango County, Pennsylvania RULES AND REGULATIONS NO. 2

Pursuant to the authority granted in and be the Borough of Sugarcreek Ordinance No. 77 of 1979, I, Karen L Noel, Secretary, hereby establish the following rules regulating streets, highways and bridges:

- 1. No. vehicle
 - a. having a weight in excess of six (6) tons (12,000 lbs); or
 - b. regardless of weight is a type which would be or might constitute a safety hazard, or otherwise damage a bridge in the borough which has been duly posted by the inspector of bridges within the Borough of Sugarcreek and determined to limit the wright therein including but not limited to the following:

Bridge #39 - Sugarcreek #2 Located 1 1/2 miles south of Two Mile Run reservoir on T-529 over Two Mile Run

Bridge #38 - Sugarcreek #1 Located one mile south of Wyattville.

- 2. Application for such permit shall be made to the Secretary of the Borough, in writing, in accordance with Rules and Regulations No. 1.
- 3. Said permit shall be granted or denied by the Secretary of the Borough, in writing; and, if granted, said permit shall condition or restrict the requested movement or operation in any manner authorized by said Ordinance No. 77 of 1979, including the posting of surety performance bond or other security guaranteeing the faithful compliance with the terms of the permit.
- 4. These rules and regulations shall take effect immediately.